

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 13, 2023

No. 22-5176

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia
No. 1:21-cv-01665-TJK, Hon. Timothy J. Kelly

**BRIEF OF DAVID W. CASAZZA AS
COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Jacob T. Spencer
David W. Casazza
Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae
John H. Heyburn
Jeff Liu
Kurtis Michael
Emma Eisendrath
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3724
DCasazza@gibsondunn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENTS OF IDENTITY, AUTHORITY TO FILE, AND AUTHORSHIP	1
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	7
II. Background and Agency History.....	11
III. Procedural History	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court Properly Relied on the Controlling Commissioners’ Statement of Reasons.....	19
A. The Statement was timely and thus properly before the district court	20
B. Even if the Statement were untimely, remand is inappropriate and would waste judicial resources.....	39
II. The District Court Properly Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction.....	40
CONCLUSION	48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE50
ADDENDUM OF AUTHORITIES.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17, 31, 36
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	43, 44, 45
<i>AT&T Info. Sys., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	35, 37
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	47
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5, 43, 44, 46
<i>Appeal of Bolden</i> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	33, 36
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	4, 17, 30

<i>Campaign Legal Center & Democracy 21 v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	45
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 860 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	37
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Am. Action Network</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2022).....	28
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n (“Commission on Hope”)</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2, 5, 10, 18, 21, 24, 25, 34, 44
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n (“New Models”)</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	2, 4, 17, 23, 28, 29, 34, 41, 44, 45
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	26, 36
<i>Common Cause v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3, 10, 16, 21, 22, 24
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. & Pub. Citizen v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	34

<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16, 18, 21, 24, 39
<i>Dep't of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	4, 17, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38
<i>Doe, 1 v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 920 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Entravision Holdings, LLC v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 202 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5, 18, 19, 42, 46
<i>Env't Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	37
<i>Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>Fed. Elec. Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	45
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	36
<i>Fort Sumter Tours, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 202 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	42, 43
<i>Fraenkel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 892 F.3d 348 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	26
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy</i> , 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015).....	44

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	10, 28, 41, 44, 47
<i>Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs.</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	18, 42, 43, 46
<i>Irons v. Diamond</i> , 670 F.2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	42
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015).....	27
<i>Jones v. Bernanke</i> , 557 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	32
<i>Lin v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Local 814, Int’ Bhd. Of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 546 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	17, 31, 35, 36, 38
<i>Manin v. Nat’l Trans. Safety Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Menkes v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	32, 33, 36
<i>Nat’l Lab. Rel. Bd. v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965).....	36

<i>Nat'l Lab. Rel. Bd. v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 349 U.S. 759 (1969).....	40
<i>Oakey v. U.S. Airways Pilots Disability Income Plan</i> , 723 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Olivares v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Oryszak v. Sullivan</i> , 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 464 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	22
<i>Planned-Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 942 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	20, 40
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	25
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	48
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	19, 47
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	33

<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	45, 46, 47
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	45
<i>United States v. Hallford</i> , 816 F.3d 850 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988)	19
<i>Vela-Estrada v. Lynch</i> , 817 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	22
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	47

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)	5, 18, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
52 U.S.C. § 30101	7
52 U.S.C. § 30106	7
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)	1, 7, 8, 9, 12, 28, 39
52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)	12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	46, 48
-----------------------------	--------

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 300.61..... 12

Other Authorities

Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC

Enforcement Process,

Federal Election Commission (May 2012) 7, 8, 10
